CITY OF ST. CLAIR ST. CLAIR COUNTY, MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION NO. 23-32

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE SUBMITTAL OF A ST CLAIR COUNTY GRANT APPLICATION FOR THE RECREATE KLECHA PARK PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of St. Clair supports the submission of an application titled, "ReCreate Klecha Park" to the St. Clair County Parks and Recreation Commission for development of a Splashpad, Multi-use Sports Courts and Pathway at Klecha Park located on Goffe Street and owned by the City of St. Clair, and;

WHEREAS, the St. Clair County Grant request priority is given to Splashpad, Multi-Use Sport Courts and Trail Development estimated at \$500,000, and;

WHEREAS, the City of St. Clair Recreation Commission is the designated advisory group for fundraising and design input on the project, and;

WHEREAS, the City has been able to raise additional funds for this project and is awaiting the final decisions regarding several other requests from private donors, foundations, civic organizations including the Michigan Department of Natural Resources Grant program, and;

WHEREAS, if approved for a St. Clair County Parks and Recreation Commission grant, the City of St. Clair hereby agrees and shall acknowledge and adopt the current "Rules and Procedures" as provided by the St. Clair County Parks and Recreation Commission, and;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of St Clair hereby authorizes submission of a St. Clair County Grant Application in the amount of \$30,000, and further resolves to secure funding for this project.

R	FSOL	LITI	N	DECL	ARFD	ADOPT	.ED
п	LOCE	-011	-	DLGL	ANLU	ADOFI	LU.

Bill Cedar, Jr., Mayor City of St. Clair, Michigan

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council in the City of St. Clair, St. Clair County, Michigan at a regular meeting held on the 5th day of September, 2023. Public Notice of the meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 267, Public Acts of 1976, and the Minutes of said meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by said Act.

Members Present: Cedar, Gottler, Kuffa, LaPorte, Paul, Volz, Watt

Members Absent: None

It was moved by Member LaPorte and supported by Member Kuffa to adopt the Resolution.

Members Voting Yes: LaPorte, Paul, Volz, Watt, Gottler, Kuffa, Cedar

Members Voting No: None

The Resolution was declared adopted by the Mayor and has been recorded in the Resolution Book.

Annette Sturdy, City Clerk City of St. Clair, Michigan